

No. 07-343

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PATRICK KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

LOUISIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND TWELVE  
INNOCENCE PROJECTS AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BARBARA E. BERGMAN  
*Of Counsel*  
CO-CHAIR, AMICUS  
COMMITTEE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
School of Law, MSC11-6070  
1 University of New Mexico  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-3304

STUART F. DELERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KELLY THOMPSON COCHRAN  
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 3    |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 5    |
| I. CHILD WITNESS TESTIMONY IS CENTRAL<br>TO MOST CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE AND RAPE<br>PROSECUTIONS.....  | 5    |
| II. SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH DEMON-<br>STRATES THAT CHILD WITNESSES CAN<br>LACK THE RELIABILITY NEEDED TO SUP-<br>PORT A DEATH SENTENCE ..... | 7    |
| A. A Consensus In The Scientific Com-<br>munity Confirms That Children Are<br>Susceptible To Suggestion.....                                 | 7    |
| B. Suggestive Interviewing Techniques<br>Remain Common In Child Sex Abuse<br>Cases .....   | 14   |
| C. False Testimony By Children Is Not<br>Readily Detectible .....  | 17   |
| D. Children Have Made False Allegations<br>Of Sexual Abuse Because Of Sugges-<br>tion In Numerous Actual Cases.....                          | 21   |
| III. EVIDENTIARY PROCEDURES EMPLOYED IN<br>MANY CHILD RAPE CASES ADD FURTHER<br>UNRELIABILITY .....  | 25   |
| IV. CHILD RAPE CASES, THEREFORE, PRE-<br>SENT SPECIAL AND UNACCEPTABLE RISKS<br>OF WRONGFUL EXECUTION.....                                   | 31   |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED**

|                  | Page |
|------------------|------|
| CONCLUSION ..... | 33   |
| APPENDIX         |      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....   | 5, 32      |
| <i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....  | 28         |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....   | 27, 31     |
| <i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....  | 8, 13, 26  |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....  | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Danaipour v. McLarey</i> , 386 F.3d 289 (1st Cir.<br>2004) .....                                | 9          |
| <i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....   | 29         |
| <i>Devereaux v. Abbey</i> , 263 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir.<br>2001) .....                                 | 23         |
| <i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....   | 5          |
| <i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 153 S.W.3d 416 (Tex.<br>Crim. App. 2005).....                           | 5          |
| <i>Fowler v. Sacramento County Sheriff's De-<br/>partment</i> , 421 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 8          |
| <i>Gersten v. Senkowski</i> , 426 F.3d 588 (2d Cir.<br>2005) .....                                 | 21         |
| <i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....   | 4          |
| <i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990) .....   | 8          |
| <i>In re D.M.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 433 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....                                       | 30         |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint Petition of Grasso</i> , 84<br>P.3d 859 (Wash. 2004) .....             | 30         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re S.L.G.</i> , No. A06-1254, 2007 WL 2609801<br>(Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2007).....   | 28, 29        |
| <i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....  | 4             |
| <i>Martinez-Macias v. Collins</i> , 979 F.2d 1067 (5th<br>Cir. 1992).....   | 22            |
| <i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....   | 8, 12, 25, 26 |
| <i>Mitchell v. City of Boston</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 201<br>(D. Mass. 2001).....   | 25            |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....   | 3             |
| <i>People v. Bullock</i> , 507 N.E.2d 44 (Ill. App. Ct.<br>1987) .....  | 25            |
| <i>People v. Geno</i> , 683 N.W.2d 687 (Mich. Ct. App.<br>2004) .....   | 29            |
| <i>People v. Sharp</i> , 825 N.E.2d 706 (Ill. App. Ct.<br>2005) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Rangel v. State</i> , 199 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. App.<br>2006), <i>pet. for review dismissed as im-<br/>providently granted</i> , No. PD-0447-06, 2008<br>WL 375446 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 13, 2008)..... | 26            |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....   | 1, 4, 32      |
| <i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....   | 31            |
| <i>State v. Bobadilla</i> , 709 N.W.2d 243 (Minn.),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 382 (2006).....   | 29            |
| <i>State v. Bromgard</i> , 862 P.2d 1140 (Mont. 1993) .....   | 25            |
| <i>State v. Foret</i> , 628 So. 2d 1116 (La. 1993).....   | 20, 21        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>State v. Huntington</i> , 575 N.W.2d 268 (Wis. 1998) .....   | 30      |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 652 So. 2d 1069 (La. Ct. App. 1995) .....   | 6       |
| <i>State v. Polkey</i> , 529 So. 2d 474 (La. Ct. App. 1988) .....   | 6       |
| <i>State v. Price</i> , 146 P.3d 1183 (Wash. 2006).....   | 27      |
| <i>State v. Salazar</i> , 166 P.3d 107 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) .....  | 28      |
| <i>State v. Spigarolo</i> , 556 A.2d 112 (Conn. 1989).....  | 21      |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 460 S.E.2d 349 (N.C. Ct. App. 1995) .....  | 30      |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 950 So. 2d 126 (La. Ct. App.),<br><i>writ denied</i> , 966 So. 2d 599 (La. 2007) ..... | 6       |
| <i>Stoll v. County of Kern</i> , No. 1:1:05-cv-01059,<br>2007 WL 2815032 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007).....          | 23      |
| <i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005).....  | 26      |
| <i>United States v. Charley</i> , 189 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 1999).....   | 6       |
| <i>United States v. DeNoyer</i> , 811 F.2d 436 (8th Cir. 1987).....   | 30      |
| <i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988) .....   | 28      |
| <i>United States v. Rouse</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1077<br>(D.S.D. 2004) .....                                       | 20      |
| <i>Washington v. Schriver</i> , 255 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2001) .....  | 8       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594<br>(1994) ..... | 27      |

**STATUTES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:42.....       | 13 |
| La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:440.2-4 ..... | 31 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| Ackil, Jennifer K., & Maria S. Zaragoza, <i>Memorial Consequences of Forced Confabulation: Age Differences in Susceptibility to False Memories</i> , 34 <i>Developmental Psychol.</i> 1358 (1998) ..... | 18         |
| Anderson, Dana D., <i>Assessing the Reliability of Child Testimony in Sexual Abuse Cases</i> , 69 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 2117 (1996) .....  | 5, 9, 25   |
| Bruck, Maggie, & Stephen Ceci, <i>Forensic Developmental Psychology: Unveiling Four Common Misconceptions</i> , 13 <i>Current Directions in Psychol. Sci.</i> 229 (2004) .....                          | 14, 16, 20 |
| Bruck, Maggie, & Laura Melnyk, <i>Individual Differences in Child Suggestibility: A Review and Synthesis</i> , 18 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 947 (2004) .....                                    | 14, 19     |
| Bruck, Maggie, et al., <i>The Child and the Law</i> , in 4 <i>Handbook of Child Psychology</i> 777 (Renninger & Sigel eds., 6th ed., 2006) .....  | 5, 25      |
| Bruck, Maggie, et al., <i>The Nature of Children's True and False Narratives</i> , 22 <i>Developmental Review</i> 520 (2002) .....  | 17         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)            |
|--|--------------------|
| Ceci, Stephen J., & Maggie Bruck, <i>Children's Suggestibility: Characteristics &amp; Mechanisms</i> , in 34 <i>Advances in Child Dev. &amp; Behav.</i> 247 (Kail ed., 2006) ..... | 13, 17, 18, 19     |
| Ceci, Stephen J., & Maggie Bruck, <i>Jeopardy in the Courtroom</i> (1995) .....  | 11, 12, 16, 21, 22 |
| Ceci, Stephen J., & Richard D. Friedman, <i>The Suggestibility of Children: Scientific Research and Legal Implications</i> , 86 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 33 (2000) .....             | 9, 10, 14, 15      |
| Ceci, Stephen J., et al., <i>Children's Allegations of Sexual Abuse: Forensic and Scientific Issues</i> , 1 <i>Psychol. Pub. Pol'y &amp; L.</i> 494 (1995) .....                   | 13                 |
| Ceci, Stephen J., et al., <i>Unwarranted Assumptions About Children's Testimonial Accuracy</i> , 3 <i>Ann. Rev. of Clinical Psychol.</i> 311 (2007) .....                          | 12                 |
| Cohen, Adam, <i>The Difference A Million Makes</i> , <i>Time</i> , June 9, 1995, at 43 .....   | 22                 |
| <i>Exonerated of Rape, Man Gets \$3.5 Million</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , Jan. 12, 2008, at C4 .....   | 25                 |
| <i>Former Convict Wins Clemency in Rape Case</i> , <i>Chi. Trib.</i> , Mar. 29, 1998, at C3 .....  | 25                 |
| Garven, Sena, et al., <i>Allegations of Wrongdoing: The Effects of Reinforcement on Children's Mundane and Fantastic Claims</i> , 85 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 38 (2000) .....    | 11, 23             |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| Goodman, Gail S., <i>Children's Eyewitness Memory: A Modern History and Contemporary Commentary</i> , 62 J. of Soc. Issues 811 (2006) .....                                       | 9             |
| Hayward & Mashberg, <i>Upheaval in '80s Put the Spotlight on Child Abuse</i> , Boston Herald, Dec. 3, 1995, at 23 .....   | 23            |
| Hoffman, Joseph L., et al., <i>Plea Bargaining in the Shadow of Death</i> , 69 Fordham L. Rev. 2313 (2001) .....  | 32            |
| Judges, Donald P., <i>Two Cheers for the Department of Justice's Eyewitness Evidence: A Guide For Law Enforcement</i> , 53 Ark. L. Rev. 231 (2000) .....                          | 24            |
| Liebman, James S., <i>The Overproduction of Death</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 2030 (2000) .....  | 32            |
| London, Kamala, et al., <i>Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse: What Does the Research Tell Us About the Ways That Children Tell?</i> , 11 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 194 (2005) ..... | 19, 21        |
| Lyon, Thomas D., <i>The New Wave in Children's Suggestibility Research: A Critique</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 1004 (1999) .....   | 9, 10, 14, 17 |
| Lyon, Thomas D., <i>Scientific Support for Expert Testimony on Child Sexual Abuse Accommodation</i> , in <i>Critical Issues in Child Sexual Abuse</i> (Conte ed., 2002) .....     | 19, 20        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)           |
|--|-------------------|
| Malloy, Lindsay C., et al., <i>Filial Dependency and Recantation of Child Sexual Abuse Allegations</i> , 46 <i>J. Am. Acad. of Child &amp; Adolescent Psychiatry</i> 162 (2007) .....                              | 20                |
| McCann, John, et al., <i>Genital Findings in Pre-pubertal Girls Selected for Nonabuse: A Descriptive Study</i> , 86 <i>Pediatrics</i> 428 (1990) .....   | 6                 |
| Mosteller, Robert P., <i>Testing the Testimonial Concept and Exceptions to Confrontation: "A Little Child Shall Lead Them,"</i> 82 <i>Ind. L. J.</i> 917 (2007) .....  | 29                |
| Myers, J., <i>Child Witness Law and Practice</i> (1987) .....  | 8                 |
| Myers, John E.B., et al., <i>Hearsay Exceptions: Adjusting the Ratio of Intuition to Psychological Science</i> , 65 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> , No. 1, 3 (2002).....  | 10, 12            |
| Myers, John E.B., <i>Myers on Evidence in Child, Domestic and Elder Abuse Cases</i> (2005) .....   | 7, 11, 14, 16, 30 |
| O'Brien, Sean D., <i>Capital Defense Lawyers: The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly</i> , 105 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1067 (2007) .....   | 32                |
| Poole, Debra A., & D. Stephen Lindsay, <i>Assessing the Accuracy of Young Children's Reports: Lessons from the Investigation of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 7 <i>Applied &amp; Preventive Psychol.</i> 1 (1998) ..... | 15                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s)    |
|---|------------|
| Peterson, Carole, & Michael Bell, <i>Children's Memory for Traumatic Injury</i> , 67 <i>Child Dev.</i> 3045 (1996).....   | 10         |
| Principe, Gabrielle F., et al., <i>Believing is Seeing: How Rumors Can Engender False Memories in Preschoolers</i> , 17 <i>Psychol. Sci.</i> 243 (2006).....  | 12         |
| Quas, Jodi A., et al., <i>Repeated Questions, Deception, and Children's True and False Reports of Body Touch</i> , 12 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 60 (2007).....  | 7, 13, 19  |
| Rabinowitz, Dorothy, <i>No Crueler Tyrannies</i> (2003).....  | 23         |
| Raeder, Myrna S., <i>Comments on Child Abuse Litigation in a "Testimonial" World: The Intersection of Competency, Hearsay, and Confrontation</i> , 82 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1009 (2007).....                           | 6, 27      |
| Ross, David F., et al., <i>Children's Susceptibility to Misidentifying a Familiar Bystander From a Lineup: When Younger is Better</i> , 30 <i>Law &amp; Hum. Behav.</i> 249 (2006).....                           | 24         |
| Saywitz, Karen J., <i>Children's Memories of a Physical Examination Involving Genital Touch: Implications for Reports of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 59 <i>J. Consulting &amp; Clinical Psychol.</i> 682 (1991)..... | 10, 16     |
| Warren, Amye R., & Dorothy F. Marsil, <i>Why Children's Suggestibility Remains a Serious Concern</i> , 65 <i>Law &amp; Contemp. Probs.</i> , No. 1, 127 (2002).....   | 13, 15, 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Whitaker, Barbara, <i>DNA Frees Inmate Years After Justices Rejected Plea</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 11, 2000, at A12.....                     | 24      |
| Younts, Diana, <i>Evaluating and Admitting Expert Opinion Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 691 (1991) ..... | 11      |
